

14-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREG LANDERS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

QUALITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER A. REINERT

Counsel of Record

55 Fifth Avenue, Room 938

New York, New York 10003

(212) 790-0403

areinert@yu.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

**MOTION OF CIVIL PROCEDURE LAW
PROFESSORS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 1

 I. The Petition Should Be Granted Because
 Lower Courts Are in Conflict Regarding the
 Application of Pleading Standards Following
 Twombly and *Iqbal*..... 4

 II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because the
 Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Not Faithful to this
 Court’s Decision in *Iqbal* and *Twombly*. 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

APPENDIX A – LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL
PROCEDURE LAW PROFESSORS 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..	passim
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)....	8
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	4, 7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3
<i>Horras v. American Capital Strategies, Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) ..	7, 13
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	7
<i>Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	10
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Monterossa v. Martinez Rest. Corp.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 3689 JMF, 2012 WL 3890212 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012).12	
<i>Rodriguez v. Almighty Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Ruston v. Town Bd. for Town of Skaneateles</i> , 610 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	6
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521, 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)	6, 7

Starr v. Baca, 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....5
Swanson v. Citibank, N.A., 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)6
Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).... passim
Ventura v. Bebo Foods, Inc., 738 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010).....12

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 25512
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3, 4, 5, 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....2
 Form 11, Complaint for Negligence, Forms App., Fed. R. Civ. P11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Complaint, *Brown v. Board of Education*, 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951), available at <http://www.clearinghouse.net/detail.php?id=5479> (last visited March 10, 2015)..... 8
 Complaint, *Johnson v. City of Shelby*, No. 10 Civ. 36 (N.D. Miss. March 10, 2010) 11
 MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2003)..... 10
